
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 696

ANSWERED ON-08.02.2019


SETTING UP OF FOOD PARKS


696.     SHRI SYED NASIR HUSSAIN:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


 (a)  whether Government has any proposal to set up food parks in the country to create   modern

infrastructure for food processing, if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details of parks identified/established/approved over the last five years, along with financial assistance or funds provided to such parks;

(c) the procedure to select such projects; and

(d) whether any State Government has requested the Central Government to set up food parks, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

 (a):   Ministry of Food Processing Industries is presently not implementing Food Parks scheme.

However, Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing Mega Food Park Scheme

(MFPS) to create modern infrastructure for food processing. Government has sanctioned a total of 42 slots for setting up of Mega Food Park Projects in the country. For two vacant slots, Ministry has issued fresh Expression of Interest (EoI) on 23.12.2018 to seek proposals. As of now, out of 40 approved Mega Food Parks in the country, 14 Mega Food Parks are operational.


 (b): At present, Ministry of Food Processing Industries is assisting 25 Mega Food Parks approved during last five years in the country under the Mega Food Park scheme. Out of these, 23 Mega Food Parks have been accorded final approval, 2 Mega Food Parks accorded in-principal approval by the Ministry during the period. The details of these 25 Mega Food Parks approved by the Ministry during last five years under the Mega Food Park Scheme along with the amount of grant released to these parks are at Annexure-

I.


 (c):     The proposals under scheme for Mega Food Park for setting up of Mega Food Parks in the country

are invited from time to time through EoI. Selection is done as per the Scheme guidelines, based on the merit, through a stringent appraisal process as per predefined criteria. Proposal received in response to EoI are evaluated by Programme Management Agencies (PMAs). Proposals having ownership and possession of suitable land with Change in Land Use (CLU) for the project are given preference. The applicants are invited to make a presentation of their proposals before the Technical Committee headed by the Additional

/ Joint Secretary which makes its recommendations to the Inter-Ministerial Approval Committee. The Inter-Ministerial Approval Committee, headed by Hon’ble Minister of Food Processing Industries selects the projects and grant In-Principle Approval and Final Approval as per the provisions of scheme guidelines.


 (d):    Ministry of Food Processing Industries has accorded approval to 08 Mega Food Park projects of

the State Government implementing agencies so far under Mega Food Park scheme. Details of these Mega Food Parks are at Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE-I.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 696

FOR ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY,2019 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FOOD PARKS”

Details of 25 Mega Food Parks approved by the Ministry during last five years under the Mega Food Park Scheme with their status of implementation along with amount grant released to these parks.

 (Rs. in Cr)

S.

No.
Project Name

Project

Cost

Date

of      In-

principle

Approval

Date of Final

Approval

Amount of

grant

approved

Amount

of grant

released

Status

Andhra Pradesh

1. Andhra Pradesh Industrial

Infrastructure Corporation

(APIIC), Krishna

125.25 31.03.2015 31.12.2015 50 28.488 Under

Implementation

Arunachal Pradesh

2. Rongoge Mega Food Park

Pvt. Ltd, Papum Pare

71.83 21.12.2017 --- SPV is in the process of meeting the

conditions for “Final Approval”.

Bihar

3. Pristine Mega Food Park

Pvt. Ltd., Khagaria

127.64 21.09.2012 06.08.2014 43.77 24.51 Under

Implementation

Chhattisgarh

4. Indus Best Mega Food

Park Pvt. Ltd., Raipur

124.50 06.09.2012 04.06.2014 50 28.61 Under

Implementation

Gujarat

5. Gujarat Agro

Infrastructure Mega Food

Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat

117.87 21.09.2012 22.05.2014 50 42.45 Operational

6. Fanidhar Mega Food Park

Pvt. Limited, Mehsana

165.79 03.01.2017 16.08.2017 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

Haryana

7. Haryana State Industrial &

Infra Dev. Corp Limited

(HSIIDC), Sonipat

177.59 31.03.2015 06.11.2015 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

8. Haryana State Coop.

Supply and Marketing

Federation Ltd (HAFED),

Rohtak

179.75 03.01.2017 21.02.2018 50 -- Under

Implementation

Himachal Pradesh

9. Cremica Food Park Pvt.

Ltd., Una

99.70 21.09.2012 06.08.2014 50 42.72 Under

Implementation

Karnataka

10. Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd.,

Mandya

113.83 03.01.2017 19.12.2017 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

Kerala

11.


Kerala State Industrial

Dev Corpt Ltd (KSIDC),

Alappuzha

129.15 31.03.2015 27.11.2015 50 28.80 Under

Implementation

12. Kerala Industrial Infra.

Development Corpt.

(KINFRA), Palakkad

119.02 31.03.2015 27.11.2015 50 37.71 Under

Implementation

Madhya Pradesh

13. Avantee Mega Food Park

Pvt. Ltd., Dewas

144.12 31.03.2015 31.12.2015 50 38.88 Under

Implementation


Maharashtra

14. Satara Mega Food Park

Pvt. Ltd., Satara

139.33 21.09.2012 06.08.2014 50 44.50 Operational

15. Wardha Mega Food Park

Pvt. Ltd, Wardha

92.36 31.03.2015 13.01.2016 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

Mizoram

 16. Zoram Mega Food Park

Pvt. Ltd., Aizawl

75.20 19.12.2013 10.06.2015 50 44.24 Under

Implementation

Nagaland

17. DoysAgri Resources Pvt

Ltd, Dimapur

71.80 03.01.2017 16.08.2017 50 29.78 Under

Implementation

Odisha

18. Odisha Industrial

Infrastructure

Development

Corporation (IDCO),

Khurda

134.13 31.03.2015 06.11.2015 50 29.30 Under

Implementation

Punjab

19. Punjab Agro Industries

Corporation Ltd., (PAIC)

Ludhiana

117.61 31.03.2015 27.11.2015 50 29.23 Under

Implementation

20. The Sukjhit Starch &

Chemical Limited,

Kapurthala

123.72 31.03.2015 06.11.2015 50 29.00 Under

Implementation

Telangana

21. Smart Agro Industries

Corporation Pvt. Ltd.,

Nizamabad

108.95 19.12.2013 10.06.2015 50 44.56 Under

Implementation

22. Telangana State Industrial

Infrastructure Corporation

Ltd., Khammam

109.44 31.03.2015 05.02.2016 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

Uttar Pradesh

23. Vindhyachal Attivo Food

Park Pvt. Ltd,Mirzapur

163.15 21.12.2017 -- SPV is in the process of meeting the

conditions for “Final Approval”.

24. Nandvan Mega Food Park

Private Limited, Mathura

120.77 21.12.2017 28.01.2019 50 -- Under

Implementation

25. Patanjali Food & Herbal

Park Noida Pvt Ltd

Gautam Budh Nagar

218.30 15.01.2018 20.09.2018 50 -- Under

Implementation


 ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 696

FOR ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY,2019 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FOOD PARKS”


Details of 08 Mega Food Park project approved by the Ministry and being implemented by the State Government implementing agencies under Mega Food Park scheme.

 (Rs. in Cr)

S.

No.
Project Name

Project

Cost

Date

of      In-

principle

Approval

Date of Final

Approval

Amount of

grant

approved

Amount

of grant

released

Status

Andhra Pradesh

1. Andhra Pradesh Industrial

Infrastructure Corporation

(APIIC), Krishna

125.25 31.03.2015 31.12.2015 50 28.488 Under

Implementation

Haryana

2. Haryana State Industrial &

Infra Dev. Corp Limited

(HSIIDC), Sonipat

177.59 31.03.2015 06.11.2015 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

3. Haryana State Coop.

Supply and Marketing

Federation Ltd (HAFED),

Rohtak

179.75 03.01.2017 21.02.2018 50 -- Under

Implementation

Kerala

4.


Kerala State Industrial

Dev Corpt Ltd (KSIDC),

Alappuzha

129.15 31.03.2015 27.11.2015 50 28.80 Under

Implementation

5. Kerala Industrial Infra.

Development Corpt.

(KINFRA), Palakkad

119.02 31.03.2015 27.11.2015 50 37.71 Under

Implementation

Odisha

6. Odisha Industrial

Infrastructure

Development

Corporation (IDCO),

Khurda

134.13 31.03.2015 06.11.2015 50 29.30 Under

Implementation

Punjab

7. Punjab Agro Industries

Corporation Ltd., (PAIC)

Ludhiana

117.61 31.03.2015 27.11.2015 50 29.23 Under

Implementation

Telangana

8. Telangana State Industrial

Infrastructure Corporation

Ltd., Khammam

109.44 31.03.2015 05.02.2016 50 15.00 Under

Implementation

